GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 2642
ANSWERED ON 14™ DECEMBER, 2021

MEGA FOOD PARKS

2642. DR.UMESH G. JADHAV:
SHRI ANNASAHEB SHANKAR JOLLE:
SHRI B.Y. RAGHAVENDRA:
SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA:
SHRI SANGANNA AMARAPPA:

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state.

(@  the details of mega food parks set up in the country during the last three years in
Karnataka;

(b)  whether the government is considering to set up mega food parks in each district of the
country;

(© if so, the details thereof, along with the progress made thereon in Karnataka, park-wise;

(d) the number of mega food parks proposed to be set up by the Government in Karnataka;
and

(e) the steps that were taken by the Government for better marketing of food items including
traditional and locally popular food items through such food parks?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(@) to (d): Ministry of Food Processing Industries has been implementing Mega Food Park
Scheme (MFPS) to create modern infrastructure for the food processing in the country. Ministry
does not establish Mega Food Parks on its own. The proposals under the Scheme for setting up
of Mega Food Parks are invited through Expression of Interest (Eol) from time to time.
Selection of suitable proposals for these projects is done as per the Scheme guidelines.

So far Ministry has accorded final approval to 39 Mega Food Park projects and in-
principle approval to 2 Mega Food Parks including 2 projects in the state of Karnataka.
Presently, there is no further proposal under consideration with Ministry for setting up of Mega
Food Park in the state of Karnataka. Details of Mega Food Park Projects approved by the
Ministry including two projects in the state of Karnataka is at Annexure.

(e):  Ministry does not provide financial support for marketing of food items including
traditional and local popular food items under Mega Food Park scheme. The scheme provides
State of Art infrastructure for setting up modern food processing industries for food items
including traditional and locally popular foods based on the cluster approach which offers better
marketing avenues for the food products.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2642 FOR ANSWER ON 14™ DECEMBER, 2021
REGARDING MEGA FOOD PARKS.

State-wise details of Mega Food Park Projects approved by Ministry

(HAFED), Rohtak

Date of . .|Amount of| Amount
Sr Final/ in- Project grant | of grant
No. State/UT | SPV/IA Name inciol Cost d I d Status
. principle (INR in approved | release
Approval cr) (INR in| (INRin
Cr) Cr)
Srini Food Park 1211 50 49.92 .
1. Pvt. Ltd., Chittoor 30.03.2009 Operational
Godavari Mega 122.6 50 44.53
2. |Andhra Q\?t“ifdoosvzz[k 16.12.2013 Operational
Pradesh :
3 Godavari
I\Drojects) Andhra_ Pradesh 112.94 50 32.69
Industrial Under
3. Infrastruc_:ture 31.12.2015 Implementation
Corporation
(APIIC), Krishna
R " Rongoge Mega 73.02| 43.25 12.02 Und
runacha nder
4. Pradesh Eood Pagk, Pvt. Ltd,| 12.09.2019 Implementation
(1 Project) apum rare
Assam North East Mega 84.96 | 48.84 48.84 _
5. (1 Project) Food P_ark Ltd., 30.03.2009 Operational
Nalbari
Pristine Mega Food 120.13( 419 34.81 Under
6. Park Pvt. Ltd., 06.08.2014 Imolementation
Khagaria P
Bihar Bihar Industrial - - -
(2 Projects) |Area Development In-orinciole
7. Authority 31.03.2021 P ";
(BIADA), approva
Muzaffarpur
Chhattisgarh |Indus Best Mega 96.58 | 43.96 39.56
8. |(1 Project) ([Food Park Pvit. 04.06.2014 Operational
Ltd., Raipur
Gujarat Gujarat Agro 121.86 50 45
(2 Projects) [Infrastructure Mega .
9. Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 22.05.2014 Operational
Surat
Fanidhar Mega 151.05 50 37.67 Under
10. Food Park Pvt. 16.08.2017 Implementation
Ltd., Mehsana P
Haryana Haryana State 155.58 44.94 33.86
2 Projects) [Industrial & Infra Under
| jects) Dev. Corp Ltd. 06112015 Implementation
(HSIIDC), Sonipat
Haryana State 179.75 50 27.70
Coop. Supply and Und
12. Marketing 21.02.2018 Iolementati
. mplementation
Federation Ltd




13.

Himachal
Pradesh
(1 Project)

Cremica Food Park
Pvt. Ltd., Una

06.08.2014

107.34

50

45

Operational

14.

J&K
(1 Project)

RFK Greens Food
Park Pvt. Ltd.,
Pulwama

19.02.2014

79.43

50

29.09

Under
Implementation

15.

Karnataka
(2
Projects)

16.

Integrated Food
Park Pvt. Ltd.,
Tumkur

29.03.2011

144.33

50

48.72

Operational

Favorich Infra Pvt.
Ltd., Mandya

19.12.2017

113.83

50

28.57

Under
Implementation

17.

Kerala
(2
Projects)

18.

Kerala State
Industrial Dev
Corpt Ltd. (KSIDC),
Alappuzha

27.11.2015

129.15

50

37.8

Under
Implementation

Kerala Industrial
Infra. Development
Corpt. (KINFRA),
Palakkad

27.11.2015

105.39

50.00

37.72

Operational

19.

Madhya
Pradesh
(2

20.

Projects)

Indus Mega Food
Park Pvt. Ltd.,
Khargoan

27.08.2012

131.28

50

49.37

Operational

Avantee Mega Food
Park Pvt. Ltd.,
Dewas

31.12.2015

144.12

50

40

Operational

21.

22.

Maharshtra
(3 Projects)

23.

Paithan Mega Food
Park Pvt. Ltd.,
Aurangabad

08.03.2013

124.52

48.82

42.96

Operational

Satara Mega Food
Park Pvt. Ltd.,
Satara

06.08.2014

139.33

50

45

Operational

Wardha Mega Food
Park Pvt. Ltd,
Wardha

13.01.2016

92.36

50

15

Under
Implementation

24.

Manipur
(1
Project)

Manipur Food
Industries
Corporation Ltd.,
Kakching, Manipur

29.01.2020

81.83

43.254

7.49

Under
Implementation

25.

Meghalaya
(1 Project)

Meghalaya
Industrial
Development
Corporation Ltd.
(MIDC), North
Garo Hills

23.11.2021

65.86

4742

Under
Implementation

26.

Mizoram
(1 Project)

Zoram Mega Food
Park Pvt. Ltd.,
Kolasib

10.06.2015

75.2

50

4424

Operational

27.

Nagaland
(1

Project)

Doys Agri
Resources Pvt. Ltd.,
Dimapur, Nagaland

16.08.2017

71.79

50

29.78

Under
Implementation




28.

Odisha
(2 Projects)

29.

Odisha Industrial
Infrastructure
Development

Corporation
(IDCO), Khurda

06.11.2015

121.95

50

37.8

Under
Implementation

MITS Mega Food
Park Ltd.,
Rayagada

16.04.2012

87.88

45.94

44.95

Operational

30.

unjab

31.

(3 Projects)

32.

International Mega
Food Park Ltd.,
Fazilka, Punjab

25.05.2011

130.38

50

45

Operational

Punjab Agro
Industries
Corporation Ltd.,
(PAIC) Ludhiana

27.11.2015

117.61

50

37.62

Under
Implementation

Sukhjit Mega Food
Park & Infra Ltd.
Kapurthala

06.11.2015

107.83

48.7

38.76

Operational

33.

Rajasthan
(2

34.

Projects)

Greentech Mega
Food Park Pvt. Ltd.,
Ajmer

19.02.2014

119.82

49.88

449

Operational

Shree Ram Mega
Food Park Pvt. Ltd.,
Bikaner

31.03.2021

In-principle
approval

35.

Tamil Nadu
(1
Project)

Tamil Nadu State
Agricultural
Marketing Board,

Tirunelveli

23.06.2021

77.024

23.63

Under
Implementation

36.

37.

Telangana
(2 Projects)

Smart Agro Food
Park Pvt. Ltd.,
Nizamabad

10.06.2015

108.95

50

45

Operational

Telangana State
Industrial
Infrastructure
Corporation Ltd.,
Khammam (TSIIC)

05.02.2016

108.83

40.71

28.49

Under
Implementation

38.

Tripura
(1
Project)

Sikaria Mega Food
Park Pvt. Ltd., West
Tripura

30.11.2011

77.79

48.39

45

Operational

39.

Uttarakhand

40.

(2
Projects)

Patanjali Food &
Herbal Park Pvt.
Ltd., Haridwar

30.03.2009

95.08

50

50

Operational

Himalayan Food
Park Pvt Ltd,
Udham Singh

23.01.2014

98.08

4812

43.31

Operational

Nagar

41.

West
Bengal
(1 Project)

Jangipur Mega
Food Park Ltd.,
Murshidabad

16.03.2010

132.7

50

45

Operational

TOTAL

4329.25

1867.75

1413.17




