GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 2642

ANSWERED ON 14TH DECEMBER, 2021

MEGA FOOD PARKS

2642. DR. UMESH G. JADHAV:

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHANKAR JOLLE: SHRI B.Y. RAGHAVENDRA: SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA: SHRI SANGANNA AMARAPPA:

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state.

- (a) the details of mega food parks set up in the country during the last three years in Karnataka;
- (b) whether the government is considering to set up mega food parks in each district of the country;
- (c) if so, the details thereof, along with the progress made thereon in Karnataka, park-wise;
- (d) the number of mega food parks proposed to be set up by the Government in Karnataka; and
- (e) the steps that were taken by the Government for better marketing of food items including traditional and locally popular food items through such food parks?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) to (d): Ministry of Food Processing Industries has been implementing Mega Food Park Scheme (MFPS) to create modern infrastructure for the food processing in the country. Ministry does not establish Mega Food Parks on its own. The proposals under the Scheme for setting up of Mega Food Parks are invited through Expression of Interest (EoI) from time to time. Selection of suitable proposals for these projects is done as per the Scheme guidelines.

So far Ministry has accorded final approval to 39 Mega Food Park projects and inprinciple approval to 2 Mega Food Parks including 2 projects in the state of Karnataka. Presently, there is no further proposal under consideration with Ministry for setting up of Mega Food Park in the state of Karnataka. Details of Mega Food Park Projects approved by the Ministry including two projects in the state of Karnataka is at **Annexure.**

(e): Ministry does not provide financial support for marketing of food items including traditional and local popular food items under Mega Food Park scheme. The scheme provides State of Art infrastructure for setting up modern food processing industries for food items including traditional and locally popular foods based on the cluster approach which offers better marketing avenues for the food products.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2642 FOR ANSWER ON $14^{\rm TH}$ DECEMBER, 2021 REGARDING MEGA FOOD PARKS.

State-wise details of Mega Food Park Projects approved by Ministry

Sr. No.	State/UT	SPV/ IA Name	Date of Final/ in- principle Approval	Project Cost (INR in Cr)	grant approved (INR in Cr)	Amount of grant released (INR in Cr)	Status
1.		Srini Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Chittoor	30.03.2009	121.1	50	49.92	Operational
	Andhra Pradesh (3	Godavari Mega Aqua Food Park Pvt. Ltd., West Godavari	16.12.2013	122.6	50	44.53	Operational
3.	(3 Projects)	Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation (APIIC), Krishna	31.12.2015	112.94	50	32.69	Under Implementation
//	Arunachal Pradesh (1 Project)	Rongoge Mega Food Park, Pvt. Ltd, Papum Pare	12.09.2019	73.02	43.25	12.02	Under Implementation
5.	Assam (1 Project)	North East Mega Food Park Ltd., Nalbari	30.03.2009	84.96	48.84	48.84	Operational
6.		Pristine Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Khagaria	06.08.2014	120.13	41.9	34.81	Under Implementation
7.	Bihar (2 Projects)	Bihar Industrial Area Development Authority (BIADA), Muzaffarpur	31.03.2021	-	-	-	In-principle approval
		Indus Best Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Raipur	04.06.2014	96.58	43.96	39.56	Operational
9.		Gujarat Agro Infrastructure Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Surat	22.05.2014	121.86	50	45	Operational
10.		Fanidhar Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Mehsana	16.08.2017	151.05	50	37.67	Under Implementation
11.	Haryana (2 Projects)	Haryana State Industrial & Infra Dev. Corp Ltd. (HSIIDC), Sonipat	06.11.2015	155.58	44.94	33.86	Under Implementation
12.		Haryana State Coop. Supply and Marketing Federation Ltd (HAFED), Rohtak	21.02.2018	179.75	50	27.70	Under Implementation

	<u> </u>			107.34	50	45	
13.	Himachal Pradesh (1 Project)	Cremica Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Una	06.08.2014	107.34	30	43	Operational
14.	J&K (1 Project)	RFK Greens Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Pulwama	19.02.2014	79.43	50	29.09	Under Implementation
15.	Karnataka (2 Projects)	Integrated Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Tumkur	29.03.2011	144.33	50	48.72	Operational
16.		Favorich Infra Pvt. Ltd., Mandya	19.12.2017	113.83	50	28.57	Under Implementation
17.	Kerala (2 Projects)	Kerala State Industrial Dev Corpt Ltd. (KSIDC), Alappuzha	27.11.2015	129.15	50	37.8	Under Implementation
18.	, ,	Kerala Industrial Infra. Development Corpt. (KINFRA), Palakkad	27.11.2015	105.39	50.00	37.72	Operational
19.	Madhya Pradesh (2	Indus Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Khargoan	27.08.2012	131.28	50	49.37	Operational
20.	Projects)	Avantee Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Dewas	31.12.2015	144.12	50	40	Operational
21.		Paithan Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Aurangabad	08.03.2013	124.52	48.82	42.96	Operational
22.	Maharshtra (3 Projects)	Satara Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Satara	06.08.2014	139.33	50	45	Operational
23.		Wardha Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd, Wardha	13.01.2016	92.36	50	15	Under Implementation
24.	Manipur (1 Project)	Manipur Food Industries Corporation Ltd., Kakching, Manipur	29.01.2020	81.83	43.254	7.49	Under Implementation
25.	Meghalaya (1 Project)	Meghalaya Industrial Development Corporation Ltd. (MIDC), North Garo Hills	23.11.2021	65.86	47.42	-	Under Implementation
26.	Mizoram (1 Project)	Zoram Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Kolasib	10.06.2015	75.2	50	44.24	Operational
27.	Nagaland (1 Project)	Doys Agri Resources Pvt. Ltd., Dimapur, Nagaland	16.08.2017	71.79	50	29.78	Under Implementation

		Odisha Industrial		121.95	50	37.8	
				121.95	30	37.0	
28.	Odisha	Infrastructure	06.11.2015				Under
		Development					Implementation
	(2 Projects)	Corporation					•
	Ì	(IDCO), Khurda					
		MITS Mega Food		87.88	45.94	44.95	
29.		Park Ltd.,	16.04.2012				Operational
		Rayagada					•
		International Mega		130.38	50	45	
30.		~	25.05.2011	150.50	50	10	Operational
<i>5</i> 0.		Food Park Ltd.,	23.03.2011				Operational
	Punjab (3 Projects)	Fazilka, Punjab					
		Punjab Agro		117.61	50	37.62	
31.		Industries	27.11.2015				Under
91.		Corporation Ltd.,	27.11.2015				Implementation
		(PAIC) Ludhiana					
		Sukhjit Mega Food		107.83	48.7	38.76	
32.		Park & Infra Ltd.	06.11.2015				Operational
		Kapurthala					
		Greentech Mega		119.82	49.88	44.9	1
33.	D 1 4	Food Park Pvt. Ltd.,	19.02.2014	117.02	17.00	11.7	Operational
<i>J</i> J .	Rajasthan	•	17.02.2014				Operational
	(2	Ajmer		1			
	Projects)	Shree Ram Mega		-	-	-	In-principle
34.		Food Park Pvt. Ltd.,	31.03.2021				approval
		Bikaner					approvar
		Tamil Nadu State	23.06.2021	77.024	23.63	-	
	Tamil Nadu	Agricultural					Under
35.	1 allill INauu	Marketing Board,					Implementation
	(1 Duoiset)	Tirunelveli					Implementation
	Project)	C (A E 1		100.05	F0.	4.5	
		Smart Agro Food		108.95	50	45	
36.		Park Pvt. Ltd.,	10.06.2015				Operational
		Nizamabad					
	rr 1	Telangana State		108.83	40.71	28.49	
	Telangana (2 Projects)	Industrial					
37.		Infrastructure	05.02.2016				Under
		Corporation Ltd.,					Implementation
		Khammam (TSIIC)					
		10110)		77.79	48.39	45	
		Sikaria Mega Food		11.19	40.39	43	1
38.	Tripura	Park Pvt. Ltd., West	30.11.2011				Operational
	(1	Tripura					- F CTATIONAL
	Project)	111Pulu					1
	- ′	Patanjali Food &		95.08	50	50	
39.		Herbal Park Pvt.	30.03.2009				Operational
	L	Ltd., Haridwar	2 2.22.200				- r crattoriai
40.	Uttaraknanu		22 01 2014	98.08	10 10	10 01	Oparati 1
4 U.	(2	Himalayan Food	23.01.2014	98.08	48.12	43.31	Operational
	Projects)	Park Pvt Ltd,					
		Udham Singh					
		Nagar					1
		. 14641					
_				132.7	50	45	<u> </u>
		Jangipur Mega					1
41.	TA7 1	Food Park Ltd.,	16.03.2010				Operational
Τ1.	West	Murshidabad	10.03.2010				Operational
	Bengal	มงานาราแนลบลน					1
	(1 Project)						
		-				· —	I
		TOTAL		4329.25	1867.75	1413.17	